Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2024 10,320 143,290 15,854 12,303 50,610 - 31,274 1,068 264,719

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2023 - brought

forward - 4,021 - - 14,392 - 11,493 323 30,229

Provided during the year - 5,093 621 - 7,582 - 4,562 307 18,165

Impairments - 2 - - - - - - 2

Revaluations - (9,034) (621) - - - - - (9,655)

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (85) - (777) (9) (871)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2024 - 82 - - 21,889 - 15,278 621 37,870

Net book value at 31 March 2024 10,320 143,208 15,854 12,303 28,721 - 15,996 447 226,848

Net book value at 1 April 2023 10,575 128,948 16,261 41,681 29,775 - 14,631 676 242,546

Note 17.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2022/23

Trust Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings Dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2022 - as previously

stated 14,500 171,491 16,322 59,154 59,354 4 31,557 827 353,209

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing

leased assets to right of use assets (5,191) (60,128) - - (21,309) (4) - (252) (86,884)

Additions - 9,569 - 18,294 2,502 - 3,539 153 34,057

Impairments - (24,448) (1,371) (601) (175) - - - (26,595)

Reversals of impairments 1,210 4,066 - - - - - - 5,276

Revaluations 56 1,939 1,310 - (104) - - - 3,201

Reclassifications - 30,480 - (35,166) 4,071 - 258 271 (86)

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (172) - (9,230) - (9,402)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 10,575 132,969 16,261 41,681 44,167 - 26,124 999 272,776

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2022 - as

previously stated - - - - 22,651 2 16,416 200 39,269

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing

leased assets to right of use assets - - - - (14,792) (2) - (93) (14,887)

Provided during the year - 4,839 554 - 6,706 - 4,425 216 16,740

Impairments - 3,722 - - - - - - 3,722

Revaluations - (4,540) (554) - (104) - - - (5,198)

Reclassifications - - - - 32 - (118) - (86)

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (101) - (9,230) - (9,331)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 - 4,021 - - 14,392 - 11,493 323 30,229

Net book value at 31 March 2023 10,575 128,948 16,261 41,681 29,775 - 14,631 676 242,546

Net book value at 1 April 2022 14,500 171,491 16,322 59,154 36,703 2 15,141 627 313,940

Note 17.2 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2024

Trust Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings Dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Owned - purchased 10,320 141,647 15,854 12,303 25,715 15,996 447 222,282

Owned - donated / granted - 1,561 - - 3,005 - - 4,566

Total net book value at 31 March 2024 10,320 143,208 15,854 12,303 28,720 15,996 447 226,848

Note 17.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2023

Trust Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings Dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Owned - purchased 10,575 124,856 16,261 41,681 25,788 14,631 676 234,468

Owned - donated / granted - 4,092 - - 3,986 - - 8,078

Total net book value at 31 March 2023 10,575 128,948 16,261 41,681 29,774 14,631 676 242,546

Note 17.4 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2024

Trust Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings Dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Not subject to an operating lease 10,320 143,208 15,854 12,303 28,720 15,996 447 226,848

Total net book value at  31 March 2024 10,320 143,208 15,854 12,303 28,720 15,996 447 226,848

Note 17.5 Property plant and equipment assets subject to an operating lease (Trust as a lessor) - 31 March 2023

Trust Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings Dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Not subject to an operating lease 10,575 128,948 16,261 41,681 29,774 14,631 676 242,546

Total net book value at  31 March 2023 10,575 128,948 16,261 41,681 29,774 14,631 676 242,546

Note 18 Revaluations of property, plant and equipment

The date of the latest valuation of Land, Buildings and Dwellings (including right of use assets) was 31 March 2024. The

valuation was carried out by an externally appointed independent RICS qualified valuer using Modern Equivalent Asset -

an alternative site basis (The Foundation Trust has adopted the Alternative Site valuation for its site. The modern

equivalent replacement of Kent and Canterbury, Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother and William Harvey hospitals

would be a single combined hospital attributed to the buildings and size of the "alternative" site required for the modern